



1410 West Erie Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19140
Phone: 215.227-4378
Web Address: www.clsphila.org

November 19, 2015

Via E-Filing

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
PO Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for Approval of Demand Side Management Plan for FY 2016-2020 and Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 52 Pa Code § 62.4 – Request for Waivers, P-2014-2459362.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the **Main Brief of Tenant Union Representative Network and Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia** in the above captioned matter.

Copies are being served on parties as identified in the attached certificate of service. If you have any questions, please contact me at (215) 227-4378

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script, appearing to read 'Josie B. H. Pickens', is written over a large, light-colored circular scribble.

Josie B. H. Pickens, Esq.
Attorney for TURN et al.
Community Legal Services, Inc
1410 West Erie Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19140
(215) 227-4378

Enclosures

cc: Certificate of Service

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of Philadelphia Gas Works for	:	
Approval of Demand Side Management Plan for	:	
FY 2016-2020	:	
	:	
And	:	
	:	Docket No. P-2014-2459362
Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service	:	
and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016	:	
52 Pa. Code §62.4 – Request for Waivers	:	
	:	

MAIN BRIEF

ON BEHALF OF TURN *et al.*

**(TENANT UNION REPRESENTATIVE NETWORK and
ACTION ALLIANCE OF SENIOR CITIZENS
OF GREATER PHILADELPHIA)**

November 19, 2015

Attorneys for TURN *et al.*

**Josie B. H. Pickens, Esq.
Robert W. Ballenger, Esq.
Thu B. Tran, Esq.
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
1410 West Erie Avenue
Philadelphia, PA 19140
215-227-4378**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

III. LEGAL STANDARDS4

IV. CONTINUATION OF DSM PLAN4

 A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position4

 B. PGW Proposal to Continue DSM4

 C. Cost Benefit Analysis4

 D. Proposed Program Term4

V. PROPOSED NON-LIURP PROGRAMS5

 A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position5

 B. Proposed Non-LIURP Programs5

 1. Residential Equipment Rebates5

 2. Efficient Construction Grants5

 3. Efficient Building Grants5

 4. Commercial Equipment Rebates5

 5. Home Rebates Program5

 C. Proposed New Pilot Program-Efficient-Fuel Switching5

 D. PGW On-Bill Repayment Program Proposal5

 E. OCA Confirmed Low-Income Outreach Proposal7

VI. DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS7

 A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position7

 B. Recovery through Universal Service Charge (“USC”) and Efficiency Cost
 7Recovery Surcharge (“ECRS”)7

VII. PGW PROPOSED TWO NEW COST ELEMENTS FOR ECRS8

 A. Summary of Briefing Party’s Position8

 B. Conservation Adjustment Mechanism (“CAM”)8

 C. Performance Incentives10

VIII. DSM II BUDGET11

A.	Summary of Briefing Party’s Position	11
B.	Proposed Budgets (Non-LIURP Programs)	11
C.	PGW Proposed Budget for CRP Home Comfort Program (LIURP)	11
IX.	CRP HOME COMFORT PROGRAM (LIURP)	13
A.	Continuation of CRP Home Comfort as PGW’s LIURP within DSM II Portfolio	14
B.	CRP Home Comfort Program Eligibility Criteria	14
C.	PGW Proposed New Low-Income Multifamily (“LIME”) Program.....	14
D.	Chapter 58 Waiver Requests	15
E.	De Facto Electric Heating Proposal	18
F.	Restore Service Program	22
X.	OTHER ISSUES	25
A.	OSBA Opinion Concerning the Restructure of CRP to Include a Price Signal.	25
XI.	CONCLUSION	28

Appendix A – Proposed Findings of Fact

Appendix B – Proposed Conclusions of Law

Appendix C - Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

Table of Citations

Court Decisions

- *Norfolk and Western Railway Co. v. Pa. PUC*, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980)
- *Pennsylvania Industrial Energy Coalition v. PUC*, 653 A2d 1336 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)
- *Popowsky v. PUC*, 13 A3d 583 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)
- *Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC*, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) *alloc. denied*, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992)
- *Se-Ling Hoisery v. Margulies*, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950)

Administrative Decisions

- *PECO Energy Company Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2013-2015 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code §§ 54.74 and 62.4*, Docket No. M-2012-2290911 (Order entered July 8, 2015)
- *Petition of UGI Utilities, Inc.-Electric Division for Approval of its Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan*, M-2010-2210316 (Order entered October 19, 2011)
- *Philadelphia Gas Works Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2014-2016 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 62.4*, Docket No. M-2013-2366301 (Order entered August 22, 2014)

Statutes & Regulations

- 66 Pa.C.S. § 315
- 66 Pa.C.S. § 332
- 66 Pa.C.S. § 2203(8)
- 52 Pa. Code § 56.83
- 52 Pa. Code § 58.1
- 52 Pa. Code § 58.4
- 52 Pa. Code § 58.10
- 52 Pa. Code Sec. 62.3(b)
- 52 Pa. Code § 69.265
